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expert group will see how the activities of the National Seed Corporation and other seed producers can be co-ordinated. They will find out the quality of seeds most suitable to the needs of the country and how their production can be increased. All this and more will be part of their report to be slJomitted next June.

[English]

SHRI V. SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO : One ot the main deficiencies for increase in agricultural production In our country is inadequate supply of high quality seeds. While in China Farmers are given greater part of the seed requirement from the foundation seed rather than certified seed, I would like to know from the han. Minister what steps Government is taking to enhance or increase many more times the production of foundation seeds to be available to the farmers. I would also categorically like to know from the Government that in the developed countries, those Governments or private institutions are investing so much money on research and development on biotechnology which mny bring several changes in the country. Unless we also spend considerable amount in that direction, we may be put to serious loss and our farmers may have to face a dangerous situation. Therefore, I would like to know: what steps Government is taking to meet that situation by spending considerable amount on rese~rch and development on biotechnology?

SHRI SHY AM LAL YADAV: Government is taking all steps to increase the production of foundation seeds and supply it to the farmers. Our technicol institutions, universities a" are involved in this. I do not think there is any shortage of funds for this purpose. private companies can also do it.
There is no bar on them. That is why, new seeds policy ras been announced and there is some provision for private companies to import requisite quantity of seeds on certain conditions. This Committee is involved in making the suggestion. Foundation seed cannot be supplied to all the farmers. It can only be supplied to progressive farmers who can multiply it and then give it to other general farmers. So the quantity of foundation seed will always be limited. It can later on be developed and multiplied. Only then we can have it on a large scale. The National Seeds Corporation, State Seeds Corporations and State Farms Corporations are also producing seeds and then supplying these to farmers.

PROF. N.G. RANGA : Mr. Speaker, Sir, may I know whether it is already too late for the Government to find two suitable farmers from anywhere in India and appoint them as additional members of this Committee in order to help the Government as well as the farmers, in view of the fact that the price of seeds is too high? Take for instance groundnut. There is need to reduce its price.

SHRI SHY AM LAL YADAV : Sir, in view of the sentiments expressed by the han.
Member, the Government will consider this suggestion.

British Scholarships for Indian Students

*107. SHRI P.M. SAYEED : Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVEL·
OPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the existing number of scholarships for Indian Students in the United Kingdom including the amount and subjects for which these are available;

(b) whether the number of these scholarships is being increased by the British
Government; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND
CUL lURE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
L.P.SHAHI) : (a) r:,e number of scholarships offered by the British Government to Indian students is unspecified. Every year they offer scholarships ranging between 40 to 50 to h,dian students under various scholarship schemes. A statement indicating the amount of scholarship paid and various subject for which these are available ;s given below.

(b) and (c). Yes, Sir. Against one

Scheme viz. , Foreign and Commonwealth Scholarships Scheme being administered by the Government of India, the number of scholarships has been increased from 4 to 24 with effect from 1989-90 as a British Government contribution to the "Nehru
Centenary year".
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SHRI P.M. SAYEED : Mr. Speaker. Sir, while answering (b) and (c). the hon. Minister has just now mentioned II Foreign and Commonwealth Scholarships Scheme being administered by the Government of India" and that has been increased from 4 to 24 . While giving the details on page 4, he said: " The British Government have not indicted the exact number of scholarships for which they will provide matching funds."
Would the hon. Minister kindly clarify that position? Now. my first question is what is the system adopted for the selection ofl Indian students who are awarded scholarships by the British Government for study in U.K.

SHRI L. P. SHAHI: Sir, with your permission I would like to elaborate it. There are various types of scholarships which are available to Indian students to study in Britain. One of these is Commonwealth Scholarship and Fellowship Plan; the second is Foreign and Commonwealth Scholarships. the third is Jawaharlal Nehru Memorial Trust (U.K) Scholarships the fourth is British Technical Co-operation Training programme;
and the fifth is Confederation of British Industry Overseas Scholarships. So far as the second scholarship, is concerned. about which the Member has put a question, that is. Foreign and Commonwealth Scholarships, there the British Government have given funds to some of their universities to finance such scholarships. About that, the amount of matching grant is n01 available to us. But so far as other scholarships which are available to us are concerned, we are in complete know of the facts.

SHAI P.M.SAYEED : Sir, may I tell the hon. Minister that brain drain is own of our problems. Now that the students are selected for such courses, after having .completed their course, they use to remain abroad. Will the Government insist that after having completed the course, they should serve in India for some years?

attached to it. They go for some scholarship to study and after that have to come back here.

SHRI E. AVYAPU REDDY: From the answer, it is not clear whether these scholarships are specially earmarked for Indian nationals or whether Indian nationals are getting qualified in the common pool earmarked for the entire Commonwealth. That has to be clarified.

The other point is, what is the agency which is monitoring these scholarships. Is it the Government of India or whether the various universities themselves are monitor-Ing these scholarships?

SHRI L.P. SHAHI : This question consists of two points. One is the monitoring system. So far as the Government scholarships are concerned, those are monitored by the Government of India. They constitute a committee for selecting persons after inviting applications in newspapers.

So far as subject is concerned, university is concerned. every year. the British Government brings out advertisement as to scholarships available in each subject. So far as tho subjects are concerned. that is not know from the report. That is known at the time of advertisement only.

Monitoring of Government scholarships is done by the Government of India. So far as the selection is concerned, that is done by the Government of India.

So far as the selection of other private trusts scholarships is concerned. that is done by their own selection committee.
Their number is insignificant 1 ,2 or 3.

MR. SPEAKER: Question Hour ;s
SHRI LP. SHAHI : Sir, that is already over.

